

No. 24-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

PETITIONER,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jacob Huebert
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
Noelle Daniel
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, TX 78735
(512) 481-4400
jhuebert@ljc.org

December 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Ninth Circuit upheld a content-based and
 viewpoint-based regulation by ignoring this
 Court’s precedent in *NIFLA* and creating
 loopholes to give less protection to
 professionals. 3

 A. The Tenth Circuit erred in giving Colora-
 do's content and viewpoint-based regulation
 only rational basis scrutiny.....3

 B. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify
 that the “professional speech doctrine” is
 not good law and courts may not rely on it
 to afford less protection to professional
 speech..... 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564, 573 (2002).....	3
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217, 235 (2000)	3
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629, 637 (9th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>File v. Martin</i> , 33 F.4th 385 (7th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 634 (1995)	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	7
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185, 1311 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464, 479 (2014)	4
<i>McDonald v. Lawson</i> , No. 8:22-cv-01805-FWS-ADS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232798, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2022).....	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2374–75 (2018) (“NIFLA”)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854, 861 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062, 1073 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1208, 1231 (9th Cir. 2014).	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 390 (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015).....	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 64 (2006).....	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 564 (2011) ..	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 414 (1989).....	3

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709, 722 (2012)..... 6

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof Code § 2270 8

Colo. Rev. Stat § 12-245-224 2, 4, 5

Colo. Rev. Code § 12-245-202 2, 4, 5
